



Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Suite 500 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: CTC Communications Corp. d/b/a EarthLink Business

Tariff Revision for P.S.C. MO Tariff No. 2 (Interexchange)

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

Enclosed for filing please find the original of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of CTC Communications Corp. d/b/a EarthLink Business. This filing introduces Section 6 - Non-Term Rates Section, applicable to Customers not on a service term agreement with the Company. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of April 26, 2015.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

2nd Revised Sheet 4 Up

Updates Table of Contents

1st Revised Sheet 19

Introduces description for Customers currently in a Term Agreement with the

Company

Original Sheet 30

Introduces Non-Term Rates Section

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3001 or via email to the time.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely

Thomas M. Forte

Consultant to CTC Communications Corp.

cc:

Mary Whiting (via Email) - EarthLink - CTC

Linda Manske (Via E-Mail) - EarthLink - CTC

Office of Public Counsel

file: EarthLink - CTC - Missouri - IXC

tms: MOi1501

Enclosures TF/lm

(N)

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

2.16	Minimum Service Period	17
2.17	Reservation of 800 Numbers	18
2.18	800 Number Portability	
2.19	Company Toll Free Number	18
SECTION 3 - DES	SCRIPTION OF RATES AND SERVICES	19
3.1	General	
3.2	Computation of Mileage	
3.3	Recognized Holidays	20
3.4	Service Descriptions	
3.5	Rates	
3.6	Presubscribed Interexchange Long Distance (PILD) Charge	
3.7	Instate Access Recovery Fee (IARF)	
SECTION 4 - PRO	DMOTIONS	28
4.1	Promotional Offerings - General	28
SECTION 5 - CON	NTRACT SERVICES	29
5.1	Contract Service - General	
SECTION 6 – NO	N-TERM RATES	30

Issue Date: March 26, 2015 Effective Date: April 26, 2015

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF RATES AND SERVICES

The rates provided in Section 3 apply to Customers that are currently in a Service Term Agreement with the Company. All Customers being provided Month to Month services through an expired service term or who have never had a contractual relationship with the Company will find the rates for their specific out of contract services in Section 6 - Non-Term Rates.

(N) | | | (N)

3.1 General

Calls are billed individually and on a monthly basis. Usage is billed in arrears. Intrastate services are offered in conjunction with interstate and international services.

3.2 Computation of Mileage

Airline mileage, where mileage is the basis for rating calls, is obtained by using the "V" and "H" coordinates assigned to each point and contained in NECA FCC Tariff No. 4. To determine the airline distance between any locations, proceed as follows:

- (i) Obtain the "V" and "H" coordinates for each location. The "V" coordinate is the first four digits in the "VH" column. The "H" coordinate is the next four digits.
- (ii) Obtain the difference between the "V" coordinates of each of the locations. Obtain the difference between the "H" coordinates.
- (iii) Square each difference obtained in step (ii) above.
- (iv) Add the square of the "V" difference and the "H" difference obtained in step (iii) above.
- (v) Divide the sum of the square by 10. Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction is obtained.
- (vi) Obtain the square root of the whole number result obtained above. Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction is obtained. This is the airline mileage.

Issue Date: March 26, 2015 Effective Date: April 26, 2015

(N)

(N)

SECTION 6 – NON-TERM RATES

The rates provided in this section only apply to Customers that are being provided Month-to-Month services through an expired Service Term agreement or who have never had a Service Term Agreement with the Company. Customers still under a current Service Term agreement with the Company will find the rates for their services in Section 3 - Description of Rates and Services.

6.1 CTC Switched Inbound Service

800 Number Service Charge

1-10 numbers, per number, per month	\$9.26
11+ numbers, per number, per month	\$2.31

Plan 1

All mileage bands

All times of day: \$0.1910 per minute

Plan 2

All mileage bands

All times of day: \$0.1400 per minute

6.2 Monthly Membership fee: \$11.57

6.3 CTC Dedicated Inbound Service

800 Number Service Charge

1-10 numbers, per number, per month	\$9.26
11+ numbers, per number, per month	\$2.31

Plan 1

All mileage bands

All times of day: \$0.1280 per minute

Plan 2

All mileage bands

All times of day: \$0.091 per minute

Issue Date: March 26, 2015 Effective Date: April 26, 2015